
 

 
 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 23RD JUNE 2010 
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 23rd June 
2010 at 6.15pm.  Entrance to the Town Hall during the evening can be gained from the doors on 
St Thomas’s Road, opposite the Police Station.   
 
An agenda for the meeting is set out below.  
 
The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members.  Any appointed 
member who is unable to attend on 23 June is requested to ascertain whether his/her substitute is 
able to attend instead and notify Tony Uren either by telephone or email to the address below of 
their apology, with an indication of whether the substitute member will attend.  
 
We hope that as many appointed or substitute members of the Joint Advisory Committee as 
possible will be able to attend the meeting.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive of Chorley Council  
 
Tony Uren  
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
All members and officers of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 
 
Councillors 
Councillors Harold Heaton (Chorley Council), Peter Malpas (Chorley Council), Roy Lees (Chorley 
Council), Neil Cartwright (Preston City Council), John Swindells (Preston City Council), 
Danny Gallagher (Preston City Council), J C Hughes MBE (South Ribble Council), J Hesketh 
(South Ribble Council), B Yates (South Ribble Council) and County Councillor Keith Young 
(Lancashire County Council).  
 



Substitute Members:  
Councillors Peter Goldsworthy (Chorley Council), Dennis Edgerley (Chorley Council), 
Geoffrey Russell (Chorley Council), Stuart Greenhalgh (Preston City Council), John Collins 
(Preston City Council), Margaret Smith (South Ribble Council), Donald William Parkinson (South 
Ribble Council) and P Stettner (South Ribble Council) 
 
Officers: 
Chris Moister (Head of Governance, Chorley Council), Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning, Chorley 
Council), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy, Chorley Council), 
Julian Jackson (Central Lancashire LDF Team Co-ordinator), Chris Hayward (Assistant Director 
(Chief Planning Officer), Preston City Council), Jean Hunter (Chief Executive, South Ribble 
Council), John Dalton (Director of Planning and Housing, South Ribble Council), Steve Browne 
(Director of Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council) and Tony Uren (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer, Chorley Council).  



 
AGENDA 

 
1. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting   
 
2. Welcome by Chair and Introductions   
 
3. Apologies for absence   
 
4. Minutes of last meeting   
 
 a) To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Central 

Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory Committee held on 18 March 2010 (Minutes 
enclosed).  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 b) Matters arising not otherwise covered on agenda   

 
5. Progressing the Local Development Framework  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the LDF Joint Officer Team on the 

implications of the new Government’s recent announcements on Local Development 
Framework processes. 
 

6. Central Lancashire Retail and Leisure Review  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the LDF Joint Officer Team on the findings 

of recent research. 
 

7. Open Space, Sport and Recreation Review  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the LDF Joint Officer Team on the 

commissioning of a review. 
 

8. Infrastructure Delivery Schedule  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the LDF Joint Officer Team, with attached 

schedule.  
 

9. Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 Planning Obligations  (Pages 39 - 
44) 

 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the LDF Joint Officer Team. 

 
10. Dates of Next Meeting   
 
 To note that next scheduled meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee was to be held on 

21 September 2010.  It is likely, however, that an extra meeting of the Joint Advisory 
Committee will need to take place before that date. 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Meeting held at 5.30pm on Thursday 18 March 2009 at the Civic Centre, South Ribble Borough 
Council, Leyland 

Present:  Chorley Borough Council

   Councillors Heaton, Lees and Malpas    

   Preston City Council 

   Councillors Cartwright and Gallagher    

   South Ribble Borough Council 

   Councillors Clark, Hesketh (chairman) and Hughes   

Lancashire County Council 

County Councillor Young
  

In attendance: Central Lancashire LDF Team

   Mr J Jackson - Central Lancashire LDF Team Coordinator 
   Mr D Porter – Principal Planning Officer 
   Ms K Henderson – Planning Officer 
    
   Chorley Borough Council

   Mrs L Fenton – Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy
   Mrs J Moore – Head of Planning
   Mr P McAnespie – Planning Policy and Design Team Leader 

   Preston City Council 

   Mr M Molyneux - Planning Policy Manager  
   Mr C Hayward - Assistant Director - City Planning Officer 
   Mr M Putsey - Principal Planning Officer 
    
   South Ribble Borough Council 

   Mr J Dalton - Head of Planning and Housing 
   Mrs D Johnson – Head of Regeneration and Healthy Communities 
   Mrs H Hockenhull - Planning Manager 
   Mr M Eastham – Team Leader, Forward Planning 
   Ms J Clough – Principal Economic Development Officer 
   Mr J Wallwork - Democratic Services Officer    
     
   Lancashire County Council 

   Mr P Megson – Strategic Planning Manager 

1. Appointment of a Chairman for the Meeting 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Hesketh be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 1



2

2.  Welcome by the Chairman and Introductions 

  The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

3.  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crompton and Swindells 
(Preston City Council) and Councillor Ogilvie (South Ribble Borough Council).  Councillor 
Clark attended as Councillor Ogilvie’s substitute. 

4. Confirmation of Minutes – 28 January 2010 

County Councillor Young indicated that his presence at the meeting on 28 January 2010 had 
been omitted from the list of those attending. 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the Central Lancashire 
Local Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee meeting held on 28 
January 2010 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 

5. Central Lancashire Economic Strategy 2026 – Executive Summary 

Jennifer Clough, Principal Economic Development Officer at South Ribble Borough Council 
attended the meeting and presented a report on the Central Lancashire Economic Strategy 
2026.  

She indicated that the Strategy was prepared to draw together the economic development 
strategies for the three authorities of South Ribble, Preston and Chorley which would inform 
and provide evidence for the preparation of the Local Development Framework. 

RESOLVED: (i)  That the report be noted. 
   (ii)  That the Strategy informs the development of the LDF. 
   (iii)  That the Strategy strengthens partnership working across Preston, 

South Ribble and Chorley. 

6. Publication Version of Central Lancashire LDF Core Strategy 

Julian Jackson, Central Lancashire LDF Team Coordinator, introduced the report which set 
out the significance of the publication version of the Core Strategy and provided an overview 
of its content.  He circulated an addendum sheet which contained revised policy wording and 
omissions.  

Councillor Hughes indicated that South Ribble wished to make an alteration to the Strategic 
Si
[...]
s 

 The following dates, times and venues of future meetings were reported. 

Wednesday 23 June 2010 at 5.30pm at Chorley Borough Council 
Tuesday 21 September 2010 at 5.30pm at Preston City Council 
Tuesday 30 November 2010 at 5.30pm at South Ribble Borough Council 
Tuesday 18 January 2011 at 5.30pm at Chorley Borough Council 
Tuesday 15 March 2011 at 5.30pm at Preston City Council 

………………………………………………………………………….. (Chairman) 

(The meeting finished at 7.24pm) 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template 

                                                                                            

Report of Meeting Date 

LDF Joint Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF  

Joint Advisory Committee 
23 June 2010 

 

PROGRESSING THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To outline the possible implications of progressing the Local Development Framework in 
the light of the new government’s announcements to abolish Regional Strategies and 
further control developments within residential gardens. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That a period of approximately 4 weeks be taken to allow Officers and Members at 
Chorley, Preston & South Ribble Councils to consider the situation and take account of 
any further emerging guidance from central government. 

 
3. That Officers continue with preparation for the issues & options stage of the Site 

Allocations Development Plan Documents. 
 
4. That Officers further report on emerging advice and guidance on the abolition of Regional 

Strategies and other relevant matters as soon as information becomes available. 
 
5. That further meetings of the LDF Working Groups and the Joint Advisory Committee be 

arranged as appropriate. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

6. The joint Central Lancashire Core Strategy has received all the approvals it needs to 
proceed to its next stage - publication. However t
[...]
entral Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 
23 June 2010 

 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE RETAIL AND LEISURE REVIEW 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To outline the approach taken and the main findings of the research. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The review pulls together a consistent approach to retail and leisure matters across Central 
Lancashire. It combines on-street and telephone surveys with centre healthcheck, retail 
capacity and leisure development prospects. It demonstrates where there are quantitative 
and qualitative opportunities for additional provision taking account of existing planning 
permissions and other planned developments. This is all brought together into a proposed 
retail centre hierarchy for guiding the location of proposals through the Core Strategy with 
more detailed area boundaries for LDF Site Allocations work. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. So that Members are fully aware of the research in relation to LDF preparation. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. None. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. Prior to this latest research, retail and leisure studies had been done at separate times by 

different consultants.  A review by consultants of the separate evidence bases concluded 
that only a sub-regional household survey exercise commissioned by Preston City 
Council (2007) was sufficiently up to date and covered an appropriate catchment area to 
be adapted and reused for a composite retail and leisure review across Central 
Lancashire. The brief of the study can be summarised as: 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 11



• To understand the shopping and leisure behaviour of local residents living within 
and adjacent to the Central Lancashire area and to identify convenience and 
comparison goods expenditure patterns. 

• To undertake a healthcheck assessment of the principal centres within Central 
Lancashire. 

• To assess the future quantitative capacity and qualitative need for new retail and 
leisure provision through to 2026. 

• To provide strategic advice on the overall future retail need and confirm an 
appropriate forward development strategy to be taken forward by the through the 
Core Strategy and wider LDF process including a hierarchy of the centres and 
reviewing centre boundaries. 

 
APPROACH TAKEN 
 
7. The study was informed by two independent data gathering exercises: 

• A total of 700 on-street face to face shopper surveys of visitors in the three 
principal centres (Preston – 300 surveys, Chorley and Leyland – 150 each) plus 
the Deepdale and Capitol Centre retail parks (50 surveys in each) were completed 
in February 2010 covering: 

§ The profile of visitors and shoppers to the respective centres. 
§ The strengths and weaknesses of the respective centres in terms of the existing 

retail offer, wider facilities and town centre environment. 
§ Patterns of usage for the centre (i.e. frequency of visits, modal split, dwell times). 
§ Suggested qualitative improvements which would persuade shoppers to visit or 

stay in the centre more frequently. 

• A catchment-wide telephone survey of 1,600 households was completed in 2007.  
The survey area covered the wider sub-region, extending from the Fylde coast to 
Ribble Valley, Blackburn and part of Hyndburn, all of Central Lancashire and part 
of West Lancashire. The survey has been adapted for the review and 18 sub 
zones have been defined in order to identify the market share performance of the 
principal centres and individual foodstores across Central Lancashire. 

 
8. A healthcheck assessment was done in line with PPS4 national planning policy 

comparing the performance of centres against local and regional data on: 

• Diversity and proportions of floorspace uses  
• Quantum of edge of centre and out of centre uses 
• Existing range of retailers represented and those seeking space 
• Retail unit rent levels as an indication of t
[...]
ral Lancashire Retail 
and Leisure Review March 2010 - 

Lancastria House, Preston 
Civic Offices, Leyland 

Union Street Offices, Chorley 
County Hall, Preston 

 

Report Author Tel Email Doc ID 
Julian Jackson 01772 536774 Julian.jackson@lancashire.gov.uk JAC Report – June 10 – Retail and 

Leisure Review 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 20



 

 

 

 
 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template 

                                                                                           

Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 
23 June 2010 

 

OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION REVIEW 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise members of the Joint Advisory Committee on work undertaken to provide 
consistent standards across Central Lancashire relating to open space and related 
provision. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are recommended to note the report 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. As the Central Lancashire authorities move forward in preparing Local Development 
Framework documents, there is a need to ensure a strategic and consistent assessment of 
Open Space, Sport and Recreation provision. Previous studies that have already been 
undertaken follow slightly different approaches, delivering different outcomes and 
recommendations. Consultants PMPgenesis, who have expertise in this area of activity, 
have, therefore, been commissioned to carry out a review of existing provision and make 
recommendations on how standards can be applied consistently across the authorities. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. To ensure members are aware of these matters 
 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. None 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 21



 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. Local Planning Authorities are required under Planning Policy Guidance Note 17, Sport 

and Recreation, published in 2002 to undertake robust assessments of the exi
[...]
ssess the economic viability of levy/tariff levels for different types
of development once it is clear how local authorities can introduce such a mechanism. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
5. To make members aware of the proposed Infrastructure Delivery Schedule. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
6. None 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 25



BACKGROUND

7. Infrastructure planning is essential in achieving an appropriately spatially located and well 
planned approach to new development and is a key aspect of the Core Strategy. 

8. A schedule has been produced which lists the key infrastructure requirements over the 
next 15 years related to delivering the Central Lancashire Core Strategy.  The attached 
draft Schedule covers strategic infrastructure requirements across Central Lancashire and 
specifically the Strategic Sites and Locations identified in the Core Strategy are; 
Buckshaw Village, British Aerospace Samlesbury, Lancashire Central (Cuerden), Central 
Preston and North West Preston. It is an essential supporting document for the 
forthcoming examination of the Core Strategy and defining where infrastructure projects 
will be relate on the ground is a role for the Site Allocations work. 

9. The Schedule identifies the approximate likely cost, timescales and sources of the 
essential infrastructure required. Any shortfall deficits in funding required for these 
projects are identified so that ultimately an infrastructure levy/tariff type to developer 
contributions can be informed under such an approach. Developers would be required to 
contribute towards strategic and local infrastructure requirements.  These contributions 
would be over and above present developer contributions required in terms of on-site 
obligations.

10. The Schedule takes account of existing spare capacity and underlying demand trends 
before considering additional development demand needs.  The Schedule has been 
completed following ex
[...]
ons is set out in Circular 5/05. In 

particular it provides five policy tests for assessing whether or not a planning obligation 
should be sought in connection with a particular development proposal.  

 
These are that a planning obligation must be: 

 
(i) relevant to planning; 

 
(ii) necessary to make the proposed development acceptable in planning terms; 

 
(iii) directly related to the proposed development; 

 
(iv) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the proposed development; 
and 

 
(v) reasonable in all other respects. 

 
11. Over time, however, the scope of planning obligations has been extended beyond their 

original intention largely as a result of various court judgements. The effect of these has 
been to extend the scope for which planning obligations may be sought, to include the 
types of more general contributions which the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is 
intended to cover. As a result, local planning authorities can and have sought to maximise 
developer contributions through planning obligations in ways that do not appear to accord 
with the policy in Circular 5/05. The previous government’s view was that, in the light of 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 40



the introduction of the CIL, it would not be appropriate that planning obligations should 
continue to be used in this way. It therefore proposed a new policy on planning 
obligations, which was designed to clarify the purposes of planning obligations. 

 
12. CLGs stated position was that “planning obligations should aim to secure necessary 

requirements that facilitate the granting of planning permission for a particular 
development, while CIL contributions are for general infrastructure need”. The new policy 
also puts tariff-style charges on a better statutory basis 

 
13. The CIL regulations reformed planning obligations in three respects: 

• putting the Circular 5/05 tests (to be summarised into three parts) on a statutory basis 
for development which are capable of being charged CIL. 

• ensuring the local use of CIL and planning obligations does not overlap; and 

• limiting pooled contributions towards infrastructure which may be funded by CIL. 

 
 

Ensuring CIL and Planning Obligations do not overlap 
 
14. Concerns have been raised, particularly by the development industry, that unrestricted 

use of planning obligations alongside use of CIL in an area could result in developments 
being asked to contribute towards a single item of infrastructure through both planning 
obligations and CIL. This could result in developers effectively being charged twice, which 
could significantly undermine the economic viability of developments. 

 
15. Preventing generalised contributions towards indirect infrastructure requirements, 

obtained through the use of planning obligations, provides a very clear boundary between 
the use of planning obligations and CIL, as it removes the potential for planning 
obligations to be used for the same specific infrastructure items as CIL in a local area. If a 
piece of infrastructure is fully funded, whether through CIL or otherwise, it is not 
appropriate to also seek contributions to it through a planning obligation. Planning 
obligations should, therefore, only aim to secure necessary requirements that facilitate the 
granting of planning permission for a particular development, while CIL contributions are 
for general infrastructure need. 
 
Limiting  Section 106 pooled contributions and tariff approaches 

 
16. Planning obligations have often struggled to contribute effectively to large infrastructure 

requirements, or infrastructure needs which are caused incrementally through the 
cumulative impact of a number of developments. This can result in either the first or last 
developer in an area contributing disproportionately to the cost of the infrastructure 
required in that area, because their development was the ‘tipping point’ for the need for a 
piece of infrastructure, while 

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Wednesday, 23 June 2010 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 23 June 2010 

 
Present: Councillor Peter Malpas (Chorley Council) (Chair) 
Councillors Harold Heaton and Roy Lees (Chorley Council) 
Councillors Neil Cartwright and John Collins  (Substitute Member) (Preston City Council) 
Councillors J C Hughes MBE and J Hesketh (South Ribble Council) 
County Councillor Michael Green (Lancashire County Council) 
 
Also in attendance 
Julian Jackson (Central Lancashire LDF Team Co-ordinator) 
Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jennifer Moore (Head of 
Planning), Peter McAnespie (Policy and Urban Design Team Leader) and Tony Uren (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) (Chorley Council) 
Chris Hayward (Assistant Director (Chief Planning Officer)), Mike Molyneux (Planning Policy 
Manager) and Martin Putsey (Principal Planner) (Preston City Council) 
John Dalton (Director of Planning and Housing) and Helen Hockenhull (Planning Manager) 
(South Ribble Council) 
Marcus Hudson ((Head of Planning) (Lancashire County Council) 
 

 
 

10.CCS.01 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Peter Malpas of Chorley Council be appointed to 
act as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

10.CCS.02 WELCOME BY CHAIR AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint 
Advisory Committee and invited the attendees to introduce themselves. 
 
 

10.CCS.03 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor John Swindells (Preston 
City Council), Councillor B Yates (South Ribble Council) and Steve Browne (Director 
of Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council). 
 
 

10.CCS.04 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory 
Committee held on 18 March 2010 were confirmed as a correct record for signature 
by the Chair. 
 
 

10.CCS.05 PROGRESSING THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The LDF Joint Officer Team presented a report on the implications of recent 
Government announcements on the future progression of the Local Government 
Framework.  The report made reference, in particular, to the effect of the planned 
abolition of Regional Strategies and proposals to exert greater control over 
developments within residential gardens. 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Wednesday, 23 June 2010 

 
The Joint Advisory Committee was reminded that the Joint Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy had been approved by the three constituent authorities for publication.  The 
Core Strategy had been drafted on the basis of the housing requirement figures within 
the North West Regional Strategy, with a built in flexibility for actual provision over the 
years.  It was, as yet, unclear how future locally-based provision targets would be 
produced, whilst taking account of all the contributory factors, including the planned 
restriction of ‘garden’ developments and economic regeneration and infrastructure 
considerations. 
 
In the circumstances, and in the light of impending additional information and 
guidance from the Government, the Committee was requested to defer firm decisions 
on the final publication version of the Core Strategy. 
 
The Joint Officer Team also recommended the Committee to authorise the 
continuation of the preparatory work on the Site Allocations, Issues and Options 
Document in the light of the diminishing amount of allocated development land in the 
authorities’ present Local Plans.  The process could be halted at a later stage, if 
necessary. 
 
RESOLVED – (1)  That progression of the Local Development Framework process 
work be held in abeyance for a period of approximately 4 weeks to allow members 
and Officers of Chorley, Preston and South Ribble Councils to consider the situation 
and take account of any further emerging guidance from the Government. 
(2) That Officers prepare a further report on emerging advice and guidance on the 
abolition of Regional Strategies and other relevant matters as soon as information 
becomes available. 
(3)  That further meetings of the LDF Working Group and the Central Lancashire Joint 
Advisory Committee be arranged, as appropriate. 
(4)  That, in the interim, Officers be authorised to continue the preparation of the 
Issues and Options stage of the Site Allocations Development Plan Documents. 
 
 

10.CCS.06 CENTRAL LANCASHIRE RETAIL AND LEISURE REVIEW  
 
The Joint Advisory Committee received and considered a report of the Joint Officer 
Team on the main findings of recent research and a review of retail and leisure 
facilities across Central Lancashire. 
 
The research had been commissioned with the aim of: 
 
• understanding the shopping and leisure behaviour of residents of the sub-region 

and to identify convenience and comparison goods expenditure patterns; 
• undertaking a health check assessment of the principal centres; 
• assessing the future quantitative capacity and qualitative need for new retail and 

leisure provision up to 2026; 
• providing strategic advice on future needs for implementation through the LDF 

process. 
 
The study had been informed by 700 face-to-face interviews with shoppers, a 
telephone survey of 1,600 households, a quality health check (comprising the 
performance of centres against local and regional data), a quantitative capacity 
assessment of the principal centres in Central Lancashire and surveys of district and 
main local centres to identify requirements for additional floorspace. 
 
 
 
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Wednesday, 23 June 2010 

The report summarised the main findings of the research, highlighting the 
characteristics of each district centre and the perceptions and aspirations of shoppers 
at each centre, commenting on the differing factors that influenced the demand for 
and constraints on the provision of both convenience (food) and comparison (non-
food) retail outlets. 
 
The surveys had also encompassed an evaluation of the current take-up and average 
spending on leisure pursuits within the three districts, and recommendations to 
develop the evening economies within the three city/town centres were contained in 
the review’s findings. 
 
Finally, the review findings had recommended the following four-tier hierarchy of retail 
centres for inclusion in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy, based on Planning 
Policy Statement 4 criteria and the review assessments and having regard to pertinent 
retail factors. 
 
Tier 1 –  City Centre (Preston City); 
Tier 2 –  Town Centres (Chorley and Leyland); 
Tier 3 – District Centres (Bamber Bridge;  Clayton Green; Penwortham; Longton; 

Cottam (Proposed); and Buckshaw Village, Euxton (Proposed); 
Tier 4 – Local Centres. 
 
The prime objective of the retail hierarchy was to encourage the development of future 
retail and leisure proposals in appropriately sited and located centres. 
 
One Member queried the criteria that had been used to determine the identification of 
the suggested District and Local Centres. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

10.CCS.07 OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION REVIEW  
 
The Joint LDF Officer Team presented a report on the need to ensure a strategic and 
consistent assessment of open space, sport and recreation provision throughout the 
Borough.  The Officer Team had commissioned consultants, PMPgenesis, to 
undertake a review of existing provision and make recommendations on how 
standards could be applied consistently across the authorities. 
 
The review was to encompass all forms of open space and recreational and sporting 
facilities with the principal objectives of: 
 
• identifying local needs; 
• identifying existing local provision; 
• setting and applying standards of provision across the sub-region; 
• identifying strategic options and policy outcomes. 
 
It was intended that the study would assess the effectiveness of existing policies and 
identify both currently redundant facilities and shortfalls in provision. 
 
The findings of the study could then be evaluated to inform the development of new 
local standards and a more strategic approach to the protection of existing facilities 
and the delivery of new facilities through identified external sources of funding. 
 
The consultants had already presented the first phase of the study findings, with the 
second phase expected imminently. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Wednesday, 23 June 2010 

 
10.CCS.08 INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY SCHEDULE  

 
The Joint Advisory Committee considered a report of the Joint LDF Officer Team, to 
which was attached a draft Infrastructure Delivery Schedule, which listed the key 
infrastructure schemes likely to be required to support the residential and employment 
developments envisaged over the next 15 years to deliver the Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy. 
 
The schedule identified the approximate likely cost, timescales and likely funding 
sources for the infrastructure schemes.  The Core Strategy had proposed a levy/tariff 
type approach to securing developer contributions to make up funding shortfalls on 
infrastructure projects that were unlikely to be met directly by infrastructure providers 
or other means.  In addition to contributions required in terms of on-site obligations, 
developers would be required to contribute towards strategic and local infrastructure 
requirements. 
 
The report referred to the need to prioritise the infrastructure schemes and the 
Committee members were requested to advise the Joint LDF Officer Team of their 
views on the prioritisation process and which schemes should, in their opinion, be 
taken forward for implementation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that the approach adopted in the 
production of the Infrastructure Delivery Schedule be endorsed. 
 
 

10.CCS.09 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY AND SECTION 106 PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS  
 
The Joint Advisory Committee received a report of the Joint LDF Officer Team which 
explained the main provisions of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the 
consequent changes proposed to be made to Section 106 planning obligations. 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy had come into operation on 6 April 2010, with the 
effect of reducing the scope of Section 106 provision in order to avoid the possibility of 
double charging for infrastructure projects.  Whilst the new coalition Government had 
indicated its intention to replace the CIL, it was anticipated that a similar tariff based 
system would be introduced. 
 
The report referred to the concerns that had been received nationally on the 
inconsistency in the use of current planning obligations and the Government’s 
intention that ‘planning obligations should aim to secure necessary requirements that 
facilitate the granting of planning permission for a particular development, whilst CIL 
contributions are for general infrastructure needs’. 
 
The aim of the Community Infrastructure Levy was to ensure that costs of providing 
the infrastructure to support a development scheme could be funded (wholly or partly) 
by owners or developers of land.  The regulations permitted charging authorities 
(including District and County Councils) to charge the Levy in respect of all forms of 
built development.  Each authority opting to charge the CIL would adopt a charging 
schedule (ie a menu of charges), following a public consultation process and 
endorsement by an independent examiner. 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy would provide a pool of capital monies that could 
be used to fund any of the infrastructure schemes identified on a published list of 
schemes. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Wednesday, 23 June 2010 

 
10.CCS.10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The Joint Advisory Committee noted that the next scheduled meeting of the 
Committee was to be held on 21 September 2010, but were reminded that one extra 
meeting of the Committee may be required before that date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


